

In the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,



Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of the Facts.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. There Was No Evidence of the Bank’s Standing.....	15
II. The Trial Court Erred in Trying the Case Before It Was at Issue.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	38
SERVICE LIST.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alech v. General Ins. Co.</i> , 491 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	34
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	17
<i>Bank of New York v. Silverberg</i> , 926 N.Y.S.2d 532 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	21
<i>Bellistri v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Brundage v. Bank of Am.</i> , 996 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	14
<i>Cotteleer v. Suntrust Bank</i> , 4D13-3845 WL 1400129 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	16
<i>Crawford Residences, LLC v. Banco Popular N. Am.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	14
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d at 372.....	21, 22, 23
<i>Estate of Willis v. Gaffney</i> , 677 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	30
<i>Fallschase Development Corp. v. Sheard</i> , 655 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	34
<i>Farkus v. Florida Land Sales & Dev. Co.</i> , 915 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	17
<i>Gee v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 72 So.3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Green v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
109 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) 15, 25

Impact Computers & Electronics, Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
852 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....30

In re Adoption of D.P.P.,
39 Fla. L. Weekly D1073 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....30

Khan v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
58 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)16

Labor Ready Se. Inc. v. Australian Warehouses Condo. Ass'n,
962 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)35

Lauxmont Farms, Inc. v. Flavin,
514 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)29

Leeds v. C. C. Chem. Corp.,
280 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973).....30

Lizio v. McCullom,
36 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)14

Loss v. Loss,
608 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)31

Lyttle v. BankUnited,
115 So. 3d 425 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)16

McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat. Ass'n,
79 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 15, 25

Miami Airlines, Inc. v. Webb,
114 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....34

Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Azize,
965 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)..... 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Mourning v. Ballast Nedam Const., Inc.,
964 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)14

Nieto v. Mobile Gardens Ass’n of Englewood, Inc.,
130 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....17

Norman v. Padgett,
125 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)14

Precision Constructors, Inc. v. Valtec Construction Corp.,
825 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)..... 29, 34, 35

Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.,
501 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....14

Richards v. HSBC Bank USA,
91 So. 3d 233 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)16

Schmidt v. Mueller,
335 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....34

Sobel v. Mut. Dev., Inc.,
313 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....15

State v. Hawkins,
790 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)14

Taylor v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
44 So. 3d 618 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) passim

Vidal v. Liquidation Props., Inc.,
104 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) 24, 25

WM Specialty Mortg., LLC v. Salomon,
874 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes

§ 671.201, Fla. Stat19

§671.201(21)(a), Fla. Stat.....16

§673.2011, Fla. Stat.19

§673.2031(2), Fla. Stat.....18

§673.2031, Fla. Stat. Ann.18

§673.3011, Fla. Stat. 17, 18

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440 14, 29, 30, 35

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440(a)29

Other Authorities

§3-301 Uniform Commercial Code18

Christopher L. Peterson, *Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic
Registration System's Land Title Theory*, 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111, 118
(2011).....23

Comment to §3-203 Uniform Commercial Code18
